

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

In re:

WASHINGTON MUTUAL, INC., *et al.*,

Debtors.

Chapter 11

Case No. 08-12229 (MFW)

Jointly Administered

Re: Dkt. No. 8179

Response Deadline: August 10, 2011

**Hearing Date (if necessary): August 24, 2011 at 9:30
a.m. (ET)**

**OBJECTION OF AURELIUS CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LP TO
MOTION FOR AN ORDER AUTHORIZING THE OFFICIAL
COMMITTEE OF EQUITY SECURITY HOLDERS TO COMMENCE
AND PROSECUTE CERTAIN CLAIMS OF DEBTORS' ESTATES**

Dated: August 10, 2011

BLANK ROME LLP

Michael DeBaecke (DE No. 3186)

Victoria Guilfoyle (DE No. 5183)

1201 Market Street, Suite 800

Wilmington, Delaware 19801

Telephone: (302) 425-6400

Facsimile: (302) 425-6464

**KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS &
FRANKEL LLP**

Kenneth H. Eckstein

Thomas Moers Mayer

Jeffrey S. Trachtman

Daniel M. Eggermann

Samantha V. Ettari

1177 Avenue of Americas

New York, New York 10036

Telephone: (212) 715-9100

Facsimile: (212) 715-8000

Attorneys for Aurelius Capital Management, LP



0812229110815000000000018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTS ALLEGED IN THE COMPLAINT	10
ARGUMENT	17
I. THE EQUITY COMMITTEE DOES NOT ALLEGE ANY COLORABLE CLAIMS AGAINST AURELIUS	18
A. Equitable Disallowance is Not a Remedy Available Under the Bankruptcy Code	20
B. The Complaint Does Not Allege an Injury Upon Which the Equity Committee Can Obtain Standing to Sue	23
C. The Complaint Does Not Adequately Allege Inequitable Conduct that Could Support Subordination or Disallowance	28
1. On the Facts Alleged, Aurelius Assumed Contractual, Not Fiduciary, Duties to The Debtors and Their Estates	28
2. The Equity Committee Does Not Allege a Colorable Claim Against Aurelius for Breach of Fiduciary Duty in Connection with Plan Negotiations	33
3. The Equity Committee Does Not Allege a Colorable Claim Against Aurelius with Respect to Insider Trading.....	35
a) The Equity Committee does not plead facts showing that Aurelius breached any duty to the Debtors or acted deceptively.....	35
b) The Equity Committee does not plead facts showing that Aurelius acted with scienter.....	41
c) The Equity Committee does not plead facts establishing that the stale details of unsuccessful settlement talks were material and needed to be disclosed under the terms of the Confidentiality Agreements	44
II. THE EQUITY COMMITTEE CANNOT DEMONSTRATE THAT THE DEBTORS HAVE UNREASONABLY FAILED TO PURSUE CLAIMS OF THE ESTATES.....	51
CONCLUSION.....	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Adelphia Commc'ns Corp. v. Bank. of Am., N.A. (In re Adelphia Commc'ns Corp.)</i> , 330 B.R. 364 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005)	19, 53
<i>Adelphia Commc'ns Corp. v. Bank of Am., N.A. (In re Adelphia Commc'ns Corp.)</i> , 365 B.R. 24 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	22
<i>Adelphia Recovery Trust v. Bank of Am. N.A.</i> , 390 B.R. 80 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	22
<i>American Cigar Co. v. MNC Commercial Corp. (In re M. Paoella & Sons)</i> , Adv. Pro. No. 87-1007F, 1991 Bankr. LEXIS 1181 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. April 15, 1991)	20
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)	20
<i>Bank of New York v. Epic Resorts-Palm Springs Marquis Villas LLC (In re Epic Capital Corp.)</i> , 290 B.R. 514 (Bankr. D. Del 2003).....	28
<i>Basic, Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	45, 49
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	19
<i>Benjamin v. Diamond (In re Mobile Steel Corp.)</i> , 563 F.2d 692 (5th Cir. 1977)	20
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	26
<i>In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig.</i> , 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997).....	42, 45
<i>Cadleway Props. Inc. v. Andrews (In re Andrews)</i> , Adv. Pro. No. 02-0001, 2009 Bankr. LEXIS 1052 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. April 2, 2009)	24
<i>Caplin v. Marine Midland Grace Trust Co. of N.Y.</i> , 406 U.S. 416, 434 (1972)	25
<i>In re Centaur LLC</i> , No. 10-10799, 2010 Bankr. LEXIS 3918 (Bankr. D. Del. Nov. 5, 2010)	18
<i>Citicorp Venture Capital, Ltd. v. Comm. of Creditors Holding Unsecured Claims</i> , 160 F.3d 982 (3d Cir. 1998).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Cohen v. KB Mezzanine Fund II, LP (In re Submicron Systems Corp.)</i> , 432 F.3d 448 (3d Cir. 2006).....	23, 24
<i>In re Combustion Engineering, Inc.</i> , 391 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Compania Sud-Americana de Vapores v. IBJ Schroder Bank & Trust</i> , 785 F. Supp. 411 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	29
<i>Credit Lyonnais Bank Nederland, N.V. v. Pathe Commc'ns Corp.</i> , No. 12150, 1991 Del. Ch. LEXIS 215 (Del. Ch. Dec. 30, 1991)	35
<i>Crowe v. Moran (In re Moran)</i> , 413 B.R. 168 (Bankr. D. Del. 2009)	19
<i>Dirks v. S.E.C.</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983).....	30, 36
<i>Dixon v. Am. Cmty. Bank & Trust (In re Gluth Bros. Constr.)</i> , 424 B.R. 379 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2009)	29
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Group</i> , 123 B.R. 702 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1991).....	29
<i>E.F. Hutton & Co. v. Hadley</i> , 901 F.2d 979 (11th Cir. 1990)	24
<i>G-I Holdings, Inc. v. Those Parties Listed on Exhibit A (In re G-I Holdings, Inc.)</i> , 313 B.R. 612 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2004)	17
<i>Hirsch v. Arthur Andersen & Co.</i> , 72 F.3d 1085 (2d Cir. 1995)	25
<i>Infinity Investors Ltd. v. Kingsborough (In re Yes! Entm't Corp.)</i> , 316 B.R. 141 (D. Del. 2004)	17
<i>In re Kidder Peabody Sec. Litig.</i> , 10 F. Supp. 2d 398 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	45
<i>LFD Operating, Inc. v. Ames Dep't Stores, Inc. (In re Ames Dep't Stores, Inc.)</i> , 274 B.R. 600 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	29
<i>Maxwell v. KPMG LLP</i> , 520 F.3d 713 (7th Cir. 2008)	17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>In re Mid-American Waste Sys., Inc.</i> , 284 B.R. 53 (Bankr. D. Del. 2002)	20, 22
<i>No. 84 Employer-Teamster Joint Council Pension Trust Fund v. M. & W. Holding Corp.</i> , 320 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2003)	48
<i>Nolan Bros. of Tex., Inc. v. WhiteRaven, L.L.C.</i> , No. 99-CV-10256, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3053 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 27, 2004).....	29-30
<i>Norwest Bank Wisc. Nat’l Ass’n v. Malachi Corp.</i> , No. 99-CV-40146, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121417 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 30, 2009)	24
<i>Norwest Bank Worthington v. Ahlers</i> , 485 U.S. 197 (1988).....	20
<i>Official Comm. of Equity Sec. Holders v. Adelpia Commc’ns Corp.</i> (<i>In re Adelpia Commc’ns Corp.</i>), 371 B.R. 660 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	54
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors v. Austin Fin. Servs. (In re KDI Holdings, Inc.)</i> , 277 B.R. 493 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1999)	18, 51
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Cybergenics Corp. v. Chinery</i> , 330 F.3d 548 (3d Cir. 2003).....	5, 17, 35
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors v. Clark (In re Nat’l Forge Co.)</i> , 326 B.R. 532 (W.D. Pa. 2005)	51
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors v. Foss (In re Felt Mfg. Co.)</i> , No. 06-1171, 2007 Bankr. LEXIS 2569 (Bankr. D.N.H. July 27, 2007)	25
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors v. Goldman Sachs Credit Partners L.P.</i> (<i>In re Fedders N. Am., Inc.</i>), 405 B.R. 527 (Bankr. D. Del. 2009).....	23
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors v. Halifax Fund L.P. (In re AppliedTheory Corp.)</i> , 493 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2007).....	25
<i>Official Unsecured Creditors Comm. of Broadstripe, LLC v. Highland Capital Mgmt., LP</i> (<i>In re Broadstripe, LLC</i>), 444 B.R. 51 (Bankr. D. Del. 2010)	32
<i>OHC Liquidation Trust v. Credit Suisse First Boston (In re Oakwood Homes Corp.)</i> , 340 B.R. 510 (Bankr. D. Del. 2006)	25
<i>Oneida Motor Freight, Inc. v. United Jersey Bank</i> , 848 F.2d 414 (3d Cir. 1988)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Oran v. Stafford</i> , 34 F. Supp. 2d 906 (D. N.J. 1999)	42
<i>Pepper v. Litton</i> , 308 U.S. 295 (1939).....	22
<i>Sawant v. Ramsey</i> , 742 F. Supp. 2d 219 (D. Conn. 2010).....	30, 31
<i>S.E.C. v. Cuban</i> , 620 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2010)	39-40
<i>S.E.C. v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co.</i> , 401 F.2d 833 (6th Cir. 1968)	49, 50
<i>S.E.C. v. Thrasher</i> , 152 F. Supp. 2d 291 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	48
<i>Shamrock Holdings, Inc. v. Polaroid Corp.</i> , 709 F. Supp. 1311 (D. Del. 1989)	45
<i>Shubert v. Lucent Techs. Inc. (In re Winstar Communications, Inc.)</i> , 554 F.3d 382 (3d Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>Taylor v. First Union Corp. of S.C.</i> , 857 F.2d 240 (4th Cir. 1988)	45
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	41, 43
<i>Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. of Am. v. PG&E</i> , 549 U.S. 443 (2007).....	21
<i>TSC Indus., v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976).....	45
<i>United States v. O’Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997).....	30, 36
<i>United States v. Victor Teicher & Co.</i> , No. 88 Cr. 796, 1990 WL 29697 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 9, 1990)	50
<i>Unsecured Creditors Comm. of Debtor STN Enters. v. Noyes (In re STN Enters.)</i> , 779 F.2d 901 (2d Cir. 1985)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Viking Assocs., L.L.C. v. Drewes (In re Olson),
123 F.3d 98 (8th Cir. 1997)26

Walker v. Sonafi Pasteur (In re Apton Corp.),
423 B.R. 76 (Bankr. D. Del 2010)19

Walton v. Morgan Stanley & Co.,
623 F.2d 796 (2d Cir. 1980).....29

In re Washington Mut., Inc.,
442 B.R. 314 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011)4, 26, 28

Winer Family Trust v. Queen,
503 F.3d 319 (3d Cir. 2007)41

In re Xonics,
841 F.2d 198 (7th Cir. 1988)51

Youkelsone v. Wash. Mut. Inc.,
Adv. Pro. No. 09-50039, 2010 WL 3238903 (Bankr. D. Del. Aug. 13, 2010)19

Zumpano v. Juniper Networks, Inc. (In re Juniper Networks, Inc.),
158 F. App'x 899 (9th Cir. 2005)42

Statutes and Rules

11 U.S.C. § 510.....21, 23, 24

17 C.F.R. § 24343

Treatises and Other Sources

Richard H. Walker, Director, Div. of Enforcement, Sec. Exch. Comm'n,
Regulation FD – An Enforcement Perspective (Nov. 1, 2000), 2000 WL 163566844

Securities Exchange Act Release No. 43154 (Aug. 15, 2000)43, 44

S. 2266, 95th Cong. § 510(c)(3) (1977)21
